tions – and long-term economic benefits – with interventions that cost closer to the $2,000 per death
averted estimate. In fact, according to these scenarios, these countries could potentially spend more
than $6,000 per death averted and still see a net benefit.

5  |   DISCUSSION

The prevention of road traffic deaths has only recently gained the attention of politicians and policy-
makers. The efforts of the UN and WHO are helping to bring attention to the public health threat posed
by traffic accidents, particularly in developing countries. The purpose of this study is to examine the
potential benefits of making traffic death prevention a priority in all countries. By our calculations,
the global cost of improving traffic results – even erring on the high end – is offset by the benefits in
overall economic production. Those improvements in economic production eventually translate into
greater human development across the globe.

T A B L E   2   Monetary cost and monetary benefit of death reduction to 2050 across scenarios

Reduction in
Deaths (millions)

Cost of Reducing
RTA Deaths
(millions) at
30,000 per Death

Total Increase in
GDP (MER, $
millions, dis-
counted at 3%)

Net Benefit
($ millions)

Reasonable Relative
Improvement

5.93 $177,900 $440,000 $262,100

High-Income 0.064 $1,920 $28,000 $26,080

High Mid-Income 1.395 $41,850 $217,000 $175,150

Low Mid-Income 3.437 $103,110 $182,000 $78,890

Low-Income 1.034 $31,020 $13,000 ($18,020)

Aggressive Relative
Improvement

14.82 $444,600 $1,104,000 $659,400

High-Income 0.161 $4,830 $70,000 $65,170

High Mid-Income 3.493 $104,790 $546,000 $441,210

Low Mid-Income 8.605 $258,150 $454,000 $195,850

Low-Income 2.565 $76,950 $33,000 ($43,950)

Universal Reduction 31.63 $948,900 $4,040,000 $3,091,100

High-Income 2.303 $69,090 $1,029,000 $959,910

High Mid-Income 10.83 $324,900 $2,022,000 $1,697,100

Low Mid-Income 15.21 $456,300 $968,000 $511,700

Low-Income 3.288 $98,640 $22,000 ($76,640)
Source: Ward and Billingsley, 2011; IFs 7.22

      |  11Moyer et al.

We modelled both a universal intervention and a ‘best practice’ intervention. The universal in-
terventions to halve road traffic deaths to 2020 – the position advocated by the UN – seems unrea-
sonably aggressive. It would require radical rethinking about road traffic standards and a massive
push by governments around the world – including those that have already achieved remarkably low
fatality rates.

Instead, a ‘best practice’ targeting approach can be used to more efficiently target countries that
are performing relatively poorly. This approach – the one advocated and modelled in the Aggressive